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Valentine B. Deale, Esq.
Chair =an, Ato=ic Safety &
Licensing Board--

1001 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: Skagit Nuclear Proj ect
Docket Nos. 50-522 and 50-5 p

Dear Chairman Deale .

Due to the fact that the expert who previously assis-
ted us in dealing with Ranney Wells -Mr. Haley, is unavail- -

able, and that we were not able to locate a hydrologist
who could assist us with reviewing the staff Ranney Well
testimony until just this week, we were not in a position
to prefile Ranney Well testimony, although I believe all
parties were aware of our intention to offer testi=ony
on this subj ect.

We advise by this letter that we have secured the
-

services of Paul R. Weber, P.E., a hydrologist, who is
now engaged in preparing prefiled testimony. We expect
that that testimony will be available for filing and ser-

.

vice on or before July 10.

To describe the nature of Mr. Weber's proposed testi-
=ony, we enclose a ~ copy :ofchis letter of June 29, 1979,
with attached resu=e.

.

We have secured witnesses who will testify on the su'o-
ject of alternative sources, but unfortunately preparation
of their prefiled testinony has also been delayed. Dr. Eric
Cheney, of the University of Washington, who has previously
testified in this =atter and whose qualifications are there-
fore on the record, has been out of town. He is to return
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Valentine B. Deale, Esq.
June 29, 1979
Page Two

July 7. We are also expecting to offer the testimony of
Mr. R. Green, of the British Columbia Energy Commission.
Mr. Green has been out of town for the past three weeks
and is expected to return on July 3. We anticipate, in
view cf the return dates of'these witnesses, that we
shall be able to prefile their testimony, which, as Mr.
Weber's is, is in the nature of rebuttal, by July 10,
1979.

The testimony of Dr. Cheney and Mr. Green will deal
with the availability and abundance of thermal coal in
British Columbia, the economics of transporting such coal
to the Puget Sound, and alternative coal-fired plant sites,
and detailed rebuttal to the testimony offered July 2,
1976, by David H. Knight, as well as any additional staff
or applicant testimony addressed to the British Colu=bia
coal alternative. ' -

-

Our witnesses on alternative _ sites have not as yet
completed drafting their prefiled testimony. Since they -

are volunteers, and in the case of Drs. Cook and Marts,
had academic responsibilities which were of necessity
placed -before their work on this matter, this was beyond
our control.

These witnesses are Dr. Marion Marts, Professor of
Geography, University of Washington, who will testify as
to the demographic, environmental, and land use advant-
ages of alternative sites to the Skagit site, including
the Hanford and West Roosevelt. sites, and alternative
sites previously discussed in the record. Dr. Susan Cook,
Assistant Professor of Ecology at Western Washington Uni-
versity, will testify as to the relative advantages of
the above identified alternative sites, to the Skagit site,
in terms of damage to the environment. Ronald Carstens, an
engineer with experience as an economic evaluation analyst,
will testify as to the economic feasibility of power trans-
mission from generating sites east of the Cascades.

In addition, we anticipate calling a witness familiar
with the feasibility study of the West Roosevelt site by
the Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council. It may be
necessary to subpoena such a uitness. In any event, we
are not in a position to submit prefiled testimony from

ENSOGO
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such a witness, since such witness is not under our con-
trol.

We also intend to call a witness from the Bonneville
Power Administration, who will testify as to the general
availability and desirability of alternative sites in
the region. We are still engaged in the process of trying
to locate the person who would be best suited for this
purpose.

We will prefile the testimony of our witnesses on
alternative sites as soon as such testimony becomes
available, and in no event later than July 10, 1979.

Respectfully yo s',

9 y'
ROGER M.'LEED -

RML:sjc
'

Enc.
cc: See attached list

.

'

. . . og



Dr. Frank F. Hooper, Member Nicholas D. Lewis, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Enerav Facility Site EvaluationSchool of Natural Resources Cod ^ncilUniversity of Michigan
820 East Fif th AvenueAnn Arbor, MI. .8104
O lymp ia, Washington 9o504

Gastave A. Linenberger, Member Robert C . Schofield, DirectorAtomic Safety and Licensing Board
Skagi t Cour.ty P lanning Depart-U .S . Nuclear Regulatory

ment
Cgmmi .ssion 120 West Kincaid StreetWashington, D .C. 20555

Mt.Vernon, Washington 98273
Alan S. Rosentha) Chairman

Richard M. Sandvik, Esq.,Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Boarc Assistant Attorney General

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20055 500 Pacific Building
5 20 S . W . Y amh ill

Dr. J ohn H . Buck , Member '

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Robert Lowenstein, Esq.Appeal Board

. . Lowenstein, Newman, Reis &U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissicn
AxelradWashington, D .C. 20555

1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Michael C. Farrar, Member '

Atomic Safety and Licensin9 H. H. Phillips, Esq.Appeal Board
. . Vice President and CorporateU.S . Nuclear Regulatory Commission

CounselWashington, D .C. 20555
Portland General Electric

ComoanyDocketing and Service Section
121 S.W. Salmon S treetOffice of the Secretar7 Portland, Oregon 97204U.S . Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
C FS P and FOBWashington, D.C. 20555
E. Stachon & L. Marbet
19142 S. Bakers Ferry RoadRichard L. Black, Esq.

Counsel for NRC Staff Boring, Oregon 97009
U.S. Nuclear Regulator?

Canadian Consulate GeneralCommission
Peter A. ;an BrakelOf fice of the Executive Legal
Vice-ConsulDirector
412 Plaza 600Washington, D , C. 20555 '

6th and Stewart Streer
Seattle, Washington 93101
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F. Theodore Thomsen
Perkins, Coie, Stone, Olsen

& Williams
1900 Washington Building
Seattle, Washington 98101

Alan P. O' Kelly
Paine, Lowe, Coffin, Herman

& O' Kelly
1400 Washington Trust Financial

Center
Spokane, Washington 99204

kussellW. Busch
Evergreen Legal Services
520 Smith Tower
Seattle, Washington 98104
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PAUL WEBER & ASSOCIATES D 'uscc, ..
225 12th Avenue : '

Seattle, WA 93102 ,gs\~ 4
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June 29, 1979 ' --

JUL 61979 > -2--
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Roger Leed, Attorney (/, W
l411 Fourth Avenue Building e/ .

Seattle, WA O

Dear Mr. Leed:

This letter provides a brief summary of areas where we would testify
in the issue of installation of Ranney Collectors at the Skagit
Nuclear power plant site. An enclosure listing this writer's pro-
fessional qualifications is attached.

Our testimony will address certain geological und hydrological
questions and the environmental impacts of the proposed Ranney Collectors.
Testimony by the applicant and others, which we have examined, recog-
nizes the possibility of clogging of the Ranney ',aterals by C. colyscora,
an iron bacteria. It is our opinion that this evant is consideraoly
more likely than indicated in that testimony and its operational impact

_

deserves fuller consideration. Also, environmental impacts of the
Collector walls have not been adequately considerec.

Several inconsistencies in the testimony regarding the geologic and
hydcologic conditions at the site and at the Skagit PUD site leave
the issue of iron bacteria formation ocen. Inadequate consideration of
the effects of chlorine flushing and of drastic lowering and reversal
of tne groundwater table in the vicinity of the collector wells leave
unresolved environmental questions.

We are continuing our assessment of these matters, and will provide full
technical sucport in the near future.

Repsectfully submitted,

PAUL WEBER & ASSOCIATES

0 :';' / /';[W'

q 3ygi.(_ - .
Paul R. Weber, P.E.

PRW/ah

encl
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Ys WPAUL R. WE3ER - 36 years of age

- Eleven year Seattle resident

- SSCE, Arizona State University, 1964

- Recently completed four full-time quarters as
graduate student in Geology and Geotechnical
1:ngine e ring , University of Washington

- Registered Engineer, Washington, Cregen s

and Georgia

EMPi0D!ENT EXPERIENCE

- Southwest Materials Laboratory, Phoenix,
June '64 to Jan. '06 ~

- Dames & Moore, Seattle, Jan. '66 :o Nov. '71

- Owner of Private Practice, Seattle,
Nov. '71 :o Presen:

CRCUND ENGINEERINC

Paul Weber & Associates provides Ground Engineering services to
Oesigners and Contrac: ors in the following areas

- Soils, materials, and subsurface investigations

- Engineering Ceology / Environmental Geology

- Investiga:lons for claims, failures and legal disputes arising
from evound renstruction and engineering

- Design and cos: estimating for foundatiers, retaining structures
and excavatix bracinq systems

- Design, installation and evaluation of Cectechnical Instrument-
acion

- AoJ 11ed research in ground engineering

iLQQh b78C65_
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ENVIRONMENTAL GEOLCCY

1969 WEYERHAUSER HEADOUARTERS BCILDING - Lake and drainage
studies for a man-made lake at the Federa? Way office
compAex.

1969 CITY OF MARYSVILLE WATER SUPPLY - Investigations for
expanding anu improving the Marysville Storage Pond and
water supply system.

1974 CHERYL LEE HEICHTS - Subsurface drainage design, 30 acre
Maple Valley Subdivision.

1974 TERMINATION POINT L\NDSL!DE - 200 foot high by 1200 foot
long landslide on Hood Canal, Jefferson C.;unty, Washing:on.

1974 BIG BEAVER LUGE ACCRECATE SOURCE - Environmental geology
and aggregatt quality studies f or Kitsap County proj ect.

1975 COLDEN CARDENS LANDSLIDE - 300 foot high bv 1500 foot long
landiside in Seattle. Stabill:ation measures f o llowing
failure by Ci'_., of Seattle torces.

1973 WODDWAY PARK LANDSLIDE - 300 foot high by 1300 foot long
landslide near :dmonds, Washington. Drainage stabilization ~

of landslide for Burlington Northern and local residents.

1976 SAN DIECO HAR30R DREDCINC - Geologic studies of changed
conditions La Ccrps of Engineers contract for dredging
San Diego Harbor - for General Construc:lon.

1977 CARRIEK ESTATES - Environmental geology s tudies for 6.7
acre condominium development in Carkeek Park drainage
basin, Seattle.

1977 OLEEN ANNE DEVELOPMENT - Environmental geology, foundation
and ground ent_neering studies for 300-acre cumprehensive
develop =ent plan.

1977 SOUTHPARX ARARS ENT PROJECT - Environmental geology and
storm drainege tesign to King Ccunty standards, six-acre
site, Southoirk, Seattle.

1977 RED DOT HEATy CORPORATION - Environmental veology and storm
urainarx desir ; for 19 acte Green River ".11e> ,ite, i.e n t ,

Washington

1977 M.RA20N CO2PORATION - Environmental g. eoloev fe r ma'or downtown
of fice conn ia _ :.7 two cwers, one ll-stor! and :ne second
20-story, 3 e _ le'. u e , We4hing cn.
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